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CHAPTER 155—8. F. No. 867,

An Act to emend Section 51 of Chapter 53, Special Laws
of Minnesota for 1891, entitled: “An Act to confirm and continue
the present municipal court of the city of Duulth in the county
of St. Louis, in the State of Minnesota, to enlarge the jurisdic-
tion of such court and to regulate the practice and procedure
thereof,” as amended by Chapter 239 General Laws of Minnesota
for 1907 as amended by Chapter 373 General Laws of Minnesota
for 1909, as amended by Chapter 102 General Laws of Minnesota
for 1913, and providing for an assistant judge of the municipal
court of the city of Duluth, in the county of St. Louis, in the
State of Minnesota, and providing for terms of court to be held
in that part of said city known as West Duluth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of stenographer to be $1,500 per annum.
—That Section 51 of Chapter 53 of the Special Laws of Minne-
sota for the year 1891 as amended, is hereby amended so as to
read as follows:

“Section 51. Salaries. The salary of the judge of said
municipal court shall be three thousand (3,000) dollars per
annum. The salary of the special judge of said municipal court
shall be three thousand (3,000) dollars per annum. The salary
of the assistant municipal judge of said municipal court shall
be fifteen hundred (1,504) dollars per anunum. The sgalary of
the clerk of said munieipal court shall be eighteen hundred
(1,800} dollars per annum, and the salary of the first deputy
clerk of said court shall be eleven hundred (1,100) dollars per
annum, and that of any other deputy clerks, nine hundred (900)
dollars per annumn each. The salary of the official stenographic
reporter of said court shall be fiffeen hundred (1,500) dollars
per apnum. The city attorney shall receive a salary of six huun-
dred (600) dollars per annum, exclugive of the salary paid said
officer by the common council of said city. The salary of each
of said officers shall be payable from the city.treasury of the city
of Dulath, in monthly instaliments, and peither of said officers
shall receive any other fee or compensation for his services,
except as herein provided.”

SBec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after ita passage and publication,

Approved April 1, 1913.



